

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as the
Secretary of Health and Human Services; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; DIANE FOLEY, M.D., in her official
capacity as the Deputy Assistant Secretary, Office of
Population Affairs; OFFICE OF POPULATION
AFFAIRS,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-01103-RDB

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim Based On § 1554 Of The ACA..... 2

II. Plaintiff’s Claim Based On The Appropriations Rider Fails 3

III. Plaintiff’s Claim That The Rule Violates Title X Is Meritless 5

IV. Plaintiff Fails To State A RFRA Claim 5

V. Plaintiff’s First Amendment Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law..... 8

VI. Plaintiff’s Equal Protection Claim Should Be Dismissed..... 11

VII. Plaintiff’s Arbitrary-and-Capricious Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law 13

VIII. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim That HHS Did Not Follow Required Procedures 16

IX. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim That The Rule Is Impermissibly Vague 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Int’l Devel. v. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 9, 10

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993)..... 12

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 8

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 5

Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. OTS,
792 F. Supp. 837 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 19

Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing Twp.,
330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... 6

FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew,
209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 20

Ferdinand-Davenport v. Children’s Guild,
742 F. Supp. 2d 772 (D. Md. 2010)..... 17

Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
19 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 20

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 12

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 22

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
558 U.S. 183 (2010)..... 19

Holt v. Hobbs,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)..... 8

Hooker v. Disbrow,
No. 1:16-cv-1588-GBL-JFA, 2017 WL 1377696 (E.D. Va. Apr. 13, 2017)..... 17

In re Home Health Litig.,
 No. 90-1537 (RCL), 1992 WL 114316 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 1992)..... 18

Inv. Co. Inst. v. Depository Inst. Deregulation Committee,
 No. 82-3037, 1982 WL 1340 (D.D.C. Oct. 27, 1982) 17-18

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 21

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,
 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 9, 10

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 6

Maher v. Roe,
 432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... 12

Matal v. Tam,
 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 10

Meyer v. Bush,
 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 16

N.C. Growers Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) 17, 18

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 4

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Tr. Co.,
 522 U.S. 479 (1998)..... 6

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
 524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 21

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Gonzales,
 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 22

Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC,
 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 19

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 21

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. EPA,
803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1986) 18

Planned Parenthood of Cent. & N. Ariz. v. Arizona,
718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983) 21

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 18

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 10

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 9

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 10

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... *passim*

Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... 8

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 18, 21

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)..... 9

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 7

Weakley v. Homeland Sec. Solutions, Inc.,
No. 3:14-cv-785 (REP-RCY), 2015 WL 11112158 (E.D. Va. May 19, 2015) 17

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300a-5..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 300z-10..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 18114..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 300(a) 5

42 U.S.C. § 300a(a) 5

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 59.5 5

42 C.F.R. § 59.14..... 22

42 C.F.R. § 59.16..... 23, 24

Administrative Materials

Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds in Programs Where Abortion is a Method of Family Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family Planning Services Projects, 53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988) 19

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Service Projects, 58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb. 5, 1993) 19

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Service Projects, 58 Fed. Reg. 7464 (Feb. 5, 1993) 19

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Service Projects, 65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000)..... 14, 19, 23

Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018) 18

Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)..... *passim*
